



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 571/2022; CRL.M.A. 7105/2016 (u/s 340 CrPC);
I.A. No. 12885/2016 (delay 46 days in filing appeal); I.A.
No. 12886/2016 (stay); O.A. No. 86/2017 (against order dt.
08.03.2017), I.A. No. 6297/2017 (delay 33 days in filing
OA) & I.A. No. 15119/2022 (u/S 151 of CPC)

ABHA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shyam Sharma & Mr. Sanjeev
Kumar Baliyan, Advs.

versus

SHALI JAIN @ VAISHALI JAIN

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Vandita Tiwari, Adv. for D-1
(through VC).

None for D-2 to 5.

None for proposed D-6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.01.2023

%

I.A. No. 10679/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rule 4 of CPC) &

I.A. No. 9178/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC).

1. As per office noting, reply to IA No. 10679/2022 was filed on behalf of the plaintiff on 21.12.2022.
2. No rejoinder to the reply to IA No.10679/2022 was filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
3. Reply to IA No.9178/2022 on behalf of defendant no.1 is already on record.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to



file any rejoinder to the reply of defendant no.1 qua IA No.9178/2022.

5. No reply to IA No.9178/2022 was filed on behalf of any other defendants despite last opportunity. Right to file reply of remaining defendants stands closed.
6. It is submitted that the captioned IAs are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 31.01.2023.
7. At joint request, let the captioned IAs be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **31st January, 2023.**

CS(OS) 571/2022

1. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
2. As per office noting, replication to the written statement of defendant no.1 was filed on behalf of plaintiff on 21.12.2022.
3. Office noting further reveals that affidavit of admission/denial of documents of defendant no.1 was filed on behalf of plaintiff on 14.12.2022.
4. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has not been filed by remaining defendants. Let the same be filed as per law with advance copy to the plaintiff, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial thereafter as per law.
5. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
6. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **18th May, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 23, 2023/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)