



\$~14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 571/2022, CRL.M.A. 7105/2016, I.As. 21693/2014, 12886/2016, 9178/2022, 10679/2022**

ABHA JAIN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yash Yadav & Ms. Himanshi,  
Adv. (M: 9899448914) with Plaintiff  
in person.

versus

SHALI JAIN @ VAISHALI JAIN

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. J.P. Sengh- Sr. Adv. with Mr  
Shailendra Singh and Mr. Abhyuday  
Dhasmana, Adv. for D-1. (M:  
9717575151)  
Mr. Shailendra Singh and Mr  
Abhyuday Dhasmana, Adv. (M:  
9717575151)

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **26.02.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mediation has failed in the matter.
3. It is submitted that the main counsel Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Baliyan is indisposed today.
4. A perusal of the reply to the application i.e., **I.A. No. 10679/2022** under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC, would show that the Plaintiff admits to be entitled to 1/18th share in the property, if she succeeds. Defendant, in fact, claims that they have Will in their favour. In this view of the matter, Id. Counsel for the Plaintiff to seek instructions and argue the matter. On the



next date of hearing, no further adjournment shall be granted.

5. List on 9th April, 2024.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**FEBRUARY 26, 2024/dk/ks**