



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 571/2022

ABHA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person
versus

SHALI JAIN @ VAISHALI JAIN

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhyuday Dhasmana,
Adv. for D-1 (through VC)
Right of LR's of D-2 and
D-3 to 6 to file written
statement was closed vide
order dated 18.05.2023.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER
04.12.2024

%

**IA No. 12886/2016 (u/s 151 CPC seeking ex-parte stay
of further proceedings before the Joint Registrar by
appellant/defendant no.1**

1. Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed.

IA No. 9178/2022 u/O XXIX R.1&2 CPC by plaintiff

2. Reply has been filed by defendant no.1 only.

CS(OS) 571/2022

3. Vide order dated 22.10.2024, the Hon'ble Court had granted extension of time to defendant no.1 to deposit the amount of Rs. 61 lakhs within three weeks. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that the defendant no.1 could not deposit the aforesaid amount in compliance of order dated 22.10.2024 and he has filed an application seeking condonation of delay in depositing the amount yesterday. He shall get the same placed on record.

4. Plaintiff states that she does not have the means to



engage a counsel. She has been informed about legal aid and about the details of office of Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.

5. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 13.01.2025. Copy of this order be given dasti to the plaintiff.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 4, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any