



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 571/2022**

ABHA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

SHALI JAIN @ VAISHALI JAIN

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhyuday Dhasmana, Adv. for
D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **09.12.2024**

I.A. 47677/2024 (Application under Section 151 of the CPC for condonation of delay in depositing an amount)

1. This is an application filed by the defendant no. 1 seeking condonation of delay of 21 days in depositing an amount of Rs. 61 lakhs in compliance of orders dated 06.08.2024 and 22.10.2024.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no. 1 states that an amount of Rs. 61 lakhs is equal to the 1/18th share of Rs. 11 crores, i.e., the market value of the suit property contended by the plaintiff at the hearing dated 06.08.2024.
3. None appears on behalf of the plaintiff despite advance service.
4. For the reason stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the applicant/defendant no. 1 is directed to deposit the demand draft with the registry of this Court within three (3) days.
5. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands allowed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2024/hp/AKT [Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)