



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 571/2022**

ABHA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pushkar Sood, Adv.
from DHCLSC and Mr.
Nikhil Thakur, Adv. along
with plaintiff in person

versus

SHALI JAIN @ VAISHALI JAINDefendant

Through: Mr. Shailendra Singh and
Mr. Abhyuday Dhasmana,
Adv. for D-1 (through VC)
Right of LR's of D-2 and
D-3 to 6 to file written
statement was closed vide
order dated 18.05.2023.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.02.2025

%

**IA No. 12886/2016 (u/s 151 CPC seeking ex-parte stay
of further proceedings before the Joint Registrar by
appellant/defendant no.1**

1. Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed.

IA No. 9178/2022 u/O XXIX R.1&2 CPC by plaintiff

2. Reply has been filed by defendant no.1 only.
Rejoinder has not been filed despite grant of last and final
opportunity to file the same within two weeks on
13.01.2025. The right to file rejoinder is closed.

CS(OS) 571/2022

3. Vide order dated 09.12.2024, the Hon'ble Court had
directed defendant no.1 to deposit the amount of Rs. 61
lakhs by way of demand draft with the registry within three
days. The aforesaid amount has been kept in maximum



interest bearing fixed deposit.

4. The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents. Hard copy of documents of plaintiff is on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 seeks adjournment on the ground that he has no instructions from defendant no.1. Heard. Matter is adjourned subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Hard copy of documents be filed by defendant no.1 positively within a week.

5. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 17.02.2025, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 11, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any